

No. 23-05

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 33
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 II. Procedural Background..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 I. Dismissals under *Heck v. Humphrey* are strikes under § 1915(g) because they are dismissed on grounds that the case is frivolous or fails to state a claim. 7

 A. Under *Heck*, claims are dismissed for failure to state a claim because favorable termination is an implicit element of a prisoner's § 1983 claim. 8

 B. Even if *Heck* dismissals are not for failure to state a claim, they are dismissed for frivolousness, and thus, constitute a strike under § 1915(g) of the PLRA. 12

 C. Holding the favorable termination requirement to be an affirmative defense rather than an element of a § 1983 claim impermissibly departs from the Supreme Court's holding in *Heck*. 13

 D. *Heck* barred claims are not dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction but rather for failure to state a claim or frivolousness. 15

 II. A pretrial detainee's 42 U.S.C. § 1983 deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claim will fail unless the detainee proves that the official had actual knowledge of the risk and disregarded it..... 16

A. The *Farmer* subjective standard, not the *Kingsley* objective reasonableness standard,
controls deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claims. 18

B. Even if this Court finds that *Kingsley* applies, Campbell’s actions were merely negligent,
and thus, not actionable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415	24
<i>Allen v. York Cnty. Jail</i> , 213 F. App’x 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16, 22
<i>Burrell v. Hampshire Cnty.</i> , 307 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	Passim
<i>Chamberlain v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 931 A.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 11
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015)	12, 15
<i>Colvin v. LeBlanc</i> , 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021)	10, 15, 16
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Davis v. Kan. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 507 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Davis v. Whyce</i> , 763 F. App’x 348 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	Passim

<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	16
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons</i> , 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	Passim
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (2011).....	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	Passim
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	10
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Moore v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 657 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Nam Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17, 24
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 15
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21

<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin,</i> 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Karma,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	9, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S 83 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Strain v. Regaldo,</i> 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7, 17, 20, 21
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enf't Admin.,</i> 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Vasquez v. Cty. of Santa Clara,</i> 803 F. App'x 100 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sherriff's Dep't,</i> 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Wood v. Housewright,</i> 900 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	Passim
 Rules	
Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4, 5, 7, 8
